

No. 98-6322

In The
Supreme Court Of The United States
October Term, 1998

ANTONIO TONTON SLACK,
Petitioner,

v.

E.K. MCDANIEL, WARDEN, ELY (NEVADA) STATE
PRISON, AND FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
(Counsel of Record)
Kimball E. Gilmer
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1445 East Rio Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901
(804) 978-3888

April 22, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTEREST
AND INTRODUCTION 2

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. A federal habeas corpus petition, filed
 following a previous dismissal without
 prejudice for lack of state exhaustion,
 does not constitute a “second or successive
 petition” within the meaning of Rule 9(b).
 3

 B. The Ninth Circuit's interpretation of Rule
 9(b), made with an eye toward limiting
 habeas corpus abuse in capital cases,
 results in manifest injustice when applied
 to non-capital defendants such as
 Petitioner, who are unrepresented by
 counsel in their habeas corpus actions. . . 8

IV. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	2
<i>Brown v. Vasquez</i> , 952 F.2d 1164, 1166 (1992)	9
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S. Ct. 2257 (1998)	2
<i>Davis v. Monroe County</i> , Sup.Ct. No. 97-843 (October Term (1998)	2
<i>Farmer v. McDaniel</i> , 98 F.3d 1548 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Frazee v. Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	2
<i>In re Gasery</i> , 116 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>In re Turner</i> , 101 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	9
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 98-208 (October Term 1998)	2
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	5
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	9
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	8

<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	8-10
<i>State of Wyoming v. Sandra Houghton</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 99-184 (October Term 1998)	2
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	i, 3-7

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(4)(B)	9
1996 Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	5-8
<i>Hearings on S.J. Res. 6 Before the Senate Judiciary Committee</i> , 105th Cong. (Apr. 16, 1997)(statement of Senator Orrin Hatch), 1997 WL 241160	8
Rule 9(b) of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases	i, 3-11

No. 98-6322
